Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, February 27, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 FGCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board'’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, February 27, 2024
AGENDA
Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, January 23, 2023.

Correspondence

3.1 HBMWD reports on domestic water use, moving five-year average, peak rate
allocation.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $87,597.88.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7424-7445) $86,095.46.
4.3 Payroll, $3,838.82.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 619-620, $17,271.08.
4.5 Reimbursements $294.00, Mileage $551.41.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Conflict of Interest (Form 700). Receive and file. No Action.

G. Public Hearings — None.
H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, March 26, 2024.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.

Page 2 of 32



‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, January 23, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call

President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason
Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Wastewater Technician
Grant Weaver, District Engineer Steven Pearl, and General Manager Richard Hanger
were present.

B. Agenda Modification — None.
C. Public Comments — None.

D. Reports

1.1 Wastewater Report

Wastewater Technician Grant Weaver provided the staff report. The system did a
remarkable job coping with the storm event on January 13". There was a minor SSO
which has been reported. The weir monitors worked well.

1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report

Fire Chief Chris Appleton provided the staff report. There have been 17 calls
for service since the last board meeting. They were, 2 traffic, 2 hazard, 11 auto
aid, and 2 EMS. A public forum to discuss Measure C will be held on February
13" 7:00 PM, at the Firehall.

1.3 District Engineer Report — no report.

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report — Received and filed.
1.5 General Manager Report — no report.

1.6 Director Reports — no reports.

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, January 23, 2024
MINUTES

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, December 19, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1 Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt - Audit Communication Letter.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $93,676.73, less $40,000)

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7402-7423) $93,790.68.

4.3 Payroll, $3,978.18

4.4 General Journal Entries, 617-618, $17,271.08.

4.5 Reimbursements $175.27, Mileage $554.76.

4.6 Bad Debt Acct. 1945.02, Water $548.04, Sewer $738.42.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 GHD, Scope of Work, Prepare Bid for Anker Tank Project. Action.
District Engineer Steven Pearl presented the GHD scope of work to prepare the bid
for the Anker Tank Project.

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve the GHD scope of work to prepare the bid for
the Anker Tank Project as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.
The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.2 Financial reports and budget updates. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger presented the staff report.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the budget updates and financial reports
as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.3 CA | Bank, annual report. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger presented the staff report.

Director Janet Miller moved to approve the annual report for CA I Bank as presented.
Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, January 23, 2024
MINUTES

5.4 CPI Water Rate Adjustments. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger presented the staff report.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the CPI water rate adjustments as

presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.5 CPI Wage Adjustments. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger presented the staff report.

Director Jason Garlic moved to approve the CPI wage adjustments as presented.

Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

G. Public Hearings — None.
H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda Iltems
8.1 Conflict of Interest (Form 700). February.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, February 27, 2024.

The meeting adjourned at 8:07 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

828 Seventh Street » Eureka, California 95501-1114
PO Box 95 « Eureka, California 95502-0095

Office 707-443-5018 Essex 707-822-2918

Fax 707-443-5731 707-822-8245

EMAIL OFFICE{@HBMWD.COM

Website: www.hbmwd.com

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

NEAL LATT, PRESIDENT

MICHELLE FULLER, VICE-PRESIDENT

J. BRUCE RUPP, SECRETARY-TREASURER

DAVID LINDBERG, ASSISTANT SECRETARY-TREASURER
SHERI'WOO, DIRECTOR

GENERAL MANAGER January 25, 2024
JOHN FRIEDENBACH

Tabatha Miller, City of Arcata

Mandy Mager, City of Blue Lake

Brian Gerving, City of Eurcka

Rick Hanger, Fieldbrook-Glendale CSD
Michael Montag, Humboldt CSD

Chris Drop, Manila CSD

Pat Kaspari, McKinleyville CSD

Dear Municipal Customers:

The purpose of this letter is to transmit information about your domestic water use per the requirements of
our Ordinance 16 contracts. The following documents are attached.:

e Domestic Water Use Report for CY2023 — Presents total water use and the corresponding Average
Daily Water Use for each municipality.

e Moving Five-Year Average Water Use Report for CY2023 — Presents total water use and the
corresponding Moving Five-Year Average Water Use for each municipality. It will be used to
allocate HBMWD’s Drinking Water Treatment Facility costs for fiscal year 2024-25.

e Peak Rate Allocation by Municipality for CY2023 — Presents maximum daily water use by month

for each municipality. The contract peak rates will continue to be used to allocate HBMWD’s Base
Water Facility costs for fiscal year 2024-25.

Information on daily water use has been sent with monthly billing statements on an ongoing basis.

Sincerely, MW a

ohn Friedenbach
General Manager
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

February 27, 2024

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 87,597.88.

To: Water Checking $ 87,597.88.
2/27/2024

Check Register $ 86,095.46
#7424-7445 $ 86,095.46
Other Deposit $ -

$ -
Transfer Totals $ (87,597.88)
Anker Tank Project $ -
Fire $ 6,421.84
Sewer $ 40,673.38
Water $ 40,502.66
Reduce Water Transfer | $ -
Gross Pay $ 3,838.82
<Net Pay> $ (2,949.33)
Empr. Taxes $ 374.27
Adjustments
EDD $ (197.74)
EDD $ (83.55)
IRS $ (997.66)
Verizon $ 138.96
Water Reconciliation $ 1,378.65
Reconciliation $ (86,095.46)
Balance | $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of February 27, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,673.41
Bill 01/24/2024 156... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Dep... 242.28 1,915.69
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf.. 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Dep... 57.55 1,973.24
Bill 01/31/2024 CL 2... Interf... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expens... Fire Dep... 409.66 2,382.90
Bill 01/31/2024 707-... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 350.52 2,733.42
Bill 02/05/2024 707-... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 338.80 3,072.22
Bill 02/07/2024 995... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 115.75 3,187.97
Bill 02/09/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Ser...  Fire Dep... 161.65 3,349.62
Bill 02/17/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief ... Fire Dep... 50.00 3,399.62
Bill 02/20/2024 P1-9... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Fire Dep... 2.00 3,401.62
Bill 02/20/2024 62967 Interf... 5220 - Audit Services (Audit Services) Fire Dep... 204.00 3,605.62
Bill 02/21/2024 11540 Interf... 5550.01 - Small Equipment <5000> Fire Dep... 2,639.52 6,245.14
Bill 02/22/2024 Feb ... Interf.. 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ...  Fire Dep... 10.49 6,255.63
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 151.44 6,407.07
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 0.15 6,407.22
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 9.39 6,416.61
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 2.20 6,418.81
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 3.03 6,421.84

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 4,748.43 6,421.84

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 4,207.08
Bill 01/24/2024 021... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 78.40 4,285.48
Bill 01/30/2024 143... Interf... 5250 - Dues & Memberships Enterpris... 300.00 4,585.48
Bill 01/31/2024 091... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 1,451.92 6,037.40
Bill 01/31/2024 001... Interf... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (...  Enterpris... 27,033.24 33,070.64
Bill 01/31/2024 001... Interf... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (...  Enterpris... 71.86 33,142.50
Bill 01/31/2024 INV-... Interf... 5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant... Enterpris... 108.43 33,250.93
Check 01/31/2024 E-Pay Interf... 5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterpris... 16.14 33,267.07
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 539.36 33,806.43
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 427.34 34,233.77
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (... Enterpris... 2,723.58 36,957.35
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 132.64 37,089.99
Bill 02/07/2024 995... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterpris... 23.21 37,113.20
Bill 02/20/2024 P1-9... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 14.00 37,127.20
Bill 02/20/2024 62967 Interf... 5220 - Audit Services (Audit Services) Enterpris... 204.00 37,331.20
Bill 02/22/2024 Feb ... Interf.. 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ...  Enterpris... 376.54 37,707.74
Bill 02/22/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 82.19 37,789.93
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7444 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,567.22 39,357.15
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7444 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1.56 39,358.71
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7444 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 97.17 39,455.88
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7444 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 22.72 39,478.60
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7444 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 31.34 39,509.94
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,060.08 40,570.02
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1.06 40,571.08
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 65.73 40,636.81
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 15.37 40,652.18
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 21.20 40,673.38

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 36,466.30 40,673.38

Interfund Expenses/Water 503.67
Bill 01/24/2024 009... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 34.87 538.54
Bill 01/24/2024 992... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 62.51 601.05
Bill 01/25/2024 799... Interf... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterpris... 1,190.59 1,791.64
Bill 01/31/2024 INV-... Interf.. 5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant... Enterpris... 160.27 1,951.91
Check 01/31/2024 E-Pay Interf... 5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterpris... 23.86 1,975.77
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 655.28 2,631.05
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 519.19 3,150.24
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (...  Enterpris... 3,308.93 6,459.17
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan... Interf.. 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (... Enterpris... 161.14 6,620.31
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 7,523.86 14,144 17
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 1,224.42 15,368.59
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 330.00 15,698.59
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 282.06 15,980.65
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 2,841.95 18,822.60
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 351.55 19,174.15

Page 1
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of February 27, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 56.25 19,230.40
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 0.00 19,230.40
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf.. 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 111.11 19,341.51
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & ...  Enterpris... 1,850.00 21,191.51
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 966.93 22,158.44
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 13,359.21 35,517.65
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 1,347.68 36,865.33
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... 728.39 37,593.72
Bill 01/31/2024 Jan ... Interf... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchase...  Enterpris... -42.43 37,5651.29
Bill 02/17/2024 Feb ... Interf.. 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 37,601.29
Bill 02/17/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 37,651.29
Bill 02/17/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 37,701.29
Bill 02/17/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 37,751.29
Bill 02/17/2024 Feb ... Interf.. 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire...  Enterpris... 50.00 37,801.29
Bill 02/19/2024 380-... Interf... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterpris... 1,198.75 39,000.04
Bill 02/19/2024 380-... Interf... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterpris... 51.00 39,051.04
Bill 02/20/2024 P1-9... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software...  Enterpris... 2.00 39,053.04
Bill 02/20/2024 62967 Interf... 5220 - Audit Services (Audit Services) Enterpris... 204.00 39,257.04
Bill 02/22/2024 Feb ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 82.19 39,339.23
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,060.08 40,399.31
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1.06 40,400.37
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 65.72 40,466.09
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 15.37 40,481.46
Paycheck 02/22/2024 7445 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 21.20 40,502.66

Total Interfund Expenses/Water 39,998.99 40,502.66
TOTAL 81,213.72 87,597.88
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Check Register for this Month
